Interest rate risk is the impact of changes in market interest rates on future cash flows and hence the value of
a financial instrument. Interest rate risk is managed by the Investment Committee.

Discovery Health Annual Financial Statements 2021   14

Discovery Health Proprietary Limited
Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2021

 Management of financial risk continued

Interest rate risk continued
For loans and receivables with a floating interest rate, a 1% change in the interest rate would result in an
increase or decrease of R1 million (2020: R8 million). While borrowings with floating interest rate, a 1% change
in the interest rate would result in an increase or decrease of R13 million (2020: R12 million).

This impact would be recognised in profit or loss. The sensitivity is based on the assumption that the interest
rate has increased or decreased by 1% with all other variables held constant.

The table below details specific interest rate risk that Discovery Health is exposed to:

R’ million

Carrying
value

Floating

Fixed

Non-interest
bearing

At 30 June 2020
Derivatives  17 - - 17
Investment at fair value through OCI 71 - - 71
Investment in subsidiaries 21 - - 21
Investment in group companies 174 - - 174
Loans and receivables1 5 172 804 - 4 368
Contract receivables 866 - - 866
Cash and cash equivalents 119 119 - -
Total financial assets 6 440 923 - 5 517
Borrowings  3 017 1 210 1 807 -
Derivatives  153 - - 153
Financial guarantee contracts 230 - - 230
Trade and other payables1 1 003 - - 1 003
Total financial liabilities 4 403 1 210 1 807 1 386
At 30 June 2021
Derivatives  41 - 5 36
Investment at fair value through OCI 86 - - 86
Investment in subsidiaries 54 - - 54
Investment in group companies 174 - - 174
Investment in joint venture * - - *
Loans and receivables1 3 558 72 * 3 486
Contract receivables 875 - - 875
Cash and cash equivalents 119 119 - -
Total financial assets 4 907 191 5 4 711
Borrowings  3 274 1 273 2 001 -
Derivatives  50 - 50 -
Financial guarantee contracts 134 - - 134
Trade and other payables1 618 - - 618
Total financial liabilities 4 076 1 273 2 051 752

   1 Loans and receivables & Trade and other payables exclude prepayments, stock and Vat as these balances are not
financial instruments.

   * Amount is less than R500 000

Discovery Health Annual Financial Statements 2021   15

Discovery Health Proprietary Limited
Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2021

 Management of financial risk continued

Equity price risk

Investments
Discovery Health holds shares in Discovery Limited which is listed on the JSE Limited. For this investment a
10% decrease in the equity markets would result in a loss of R9 million (2020: R7 million). This loss would be
recognised directly in equity. A 10% increase in the equity markets would result in a similar equal but opposite
amount to the above.

Hedge derivative financial instruments
Discovery Health is exposed to equity price risk through its cash-settled incentive schemes namely, the